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1. THE PARTIES 

1. The WorM Anti-Doping Agency ("the Appellant" or "WADA") is a Swiss private law 

Foundation. lts seat is in Lausaime, Switzeriand, and ïts headquarters aie in Montreal, 

Canada, WADA is an international independent organization created in 1999 to 

promote, cooidinate, and monitor the fight against doping in sport in all its fonns. 

2. The FédératioG Internationale de Gymnastique ( '^e FIG") is the ixtteiutional 

federation goveming gymnastios- lts seat is in Moutier, Switzerland. 

3. Ms Nadzeya Vysotskaya ('the Gyfflnast" or "Ms Vysotskaya") is a Belanis gymnast» 

affiliated to the Belarus Gyninastic Federation, itself a member of the FIG. 

2. THEFACTS 

4. In May 2006, Ms Vysotskaya participated to the artistic gymnastics world cup in 
Ghen^ Belgium. 

5. On 15 May 2006, she imderwent a doping test, which returned posiiive results to 

Furosfimide, The tests were perfbimed by DoCoLab at the University of Gent, a 

WADA-accredited laboratory. 

6. On 12 September 2006, the FIG Disciplinary Commission provisionalïy suspended 
the Gymnast, 

7. On 11 October 20Q6> the General Secretary of the Belanis Gyranastics Federation 

signed the following declaration, on FIG's letterhead: 

"l Andrey Fedorov, General Secretary of the Belarus Qymnastics Federation 

herewith confirm, that I have spoken to our gymnast Nadieya Vysotskaya by 

telephofte and that she has decïared: 

I. Not to wam to be present or represented at the hearing of the FIG 

Disciplinary Commfssion in Geneva, 21^ November 2005; 
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2. Not to havs requested an analyses of the B sample; 

3. Nor to have requested a TUE exemptio»for the v,se ofFnrosemide; 

4. To have wriilen an explamtion of the case, whick can be nsed as statement 

for the FIG Disciplinary Commission." 

8, In tier explanation letter, which is dated 5 August 2006, Ms Vysotskaya sEated the 

foliowing; 

"1 am writjrjg this letter in response to the official letter about my doping test 

results that -were taken on 13'^ May 2006 during the World Cup competition in 

Ghent (Belgium). 

I wa? sincerely shocked by the results of the doping control. I would like to 

declare with all the responsïUUty that I have mver taken arr^ prohihited 

medicine during my whole sports career. White preparing to the competition I 

thoroughly controUed my dlet and any taken medicine, because I know the 

importance of that competition to my sports career. 

l realized that I could have mglected the storage conditions of sports drinks 

during the competition. I ask that you Hndïy take into consideration my 

inexperience and ïack of competence. J would tike to state once again that I 

have never taken anyforbidden substances in my whole life. I would never 

consciovsly do it as I truïy believe and have always thought doping to be 

totally unacceptable. 

} ask you to treat this situation with understanding. I can onlypromise that / 

will pay paimtaking attention not to make such mistakes in future and that it 

yvas a severe lessonfor me. " 

9. On 12 November 2006, the FIG Disciplmaxy Commission issued the foliowing 

decision against Ms Vysotskaya C*the Decision"): 

"Vu les articles 2.J.1 et 10.5.J du Code MondialAnti-Dopage de VAMA, la 

Commission disciplinaire décide de suspendre madernoiselle Nadzeya 
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Vysotskqya (BLR) apartir du 23 mat 20Ö6jusqu 'au 31 décemhre 2007." 

10. On 20 September 2007, the FÏG sent an email to WADA, apologizmg about Ihe fact 

that the former forgot to comtzmnicate to the latter a copy of the Decision; 

"Il sembk que J'avals-ouhiié de vous faireparvenir une copie de Ja décision 

de la Commission Disciplinaire concernant Je cas snsmenüonné, et je vous 

prie de bien vouloir m 'en excuser. 

Cette décision a été ratifiéepar Je Bureau Prêsidentiel FIG." 

11. On 27 September 2007, WADA sent an email to the FIG stating that WADA intended 

to appeal the Décision and rcquesting a copy of the complete üle relatlng to the 

matter. 

12. The Décision, as well as the file, were sent by the FIG to WADA by email dated 16 

October 2007. 

13. On 6 November 2007, WADA appealed the Décision by filing a Statement of Appeal 

with CAS. 

3. SUMMARY OF THE ARBITRAL PROCEEDÏNGS 

14. On 6 November 2007^ the Appellant filed a statement of appeal agaiost the Décision, 

with supporting exliibits. It made the following prayers for relief; 

"1. The Appeaï of WADA is admissibJe. 

2. The décision of the FIG Disciplinary Commission dated November 12, 2Ö06 

in the matter ofNadzeya Visotskaya is set aside. 

3. Nadzeya Visotskaya is sanctioned in accordance with articJes 10.2 of the 

FIG Anti'Doping Rules with a iwo-yearperiodofineligibiJity, starting on the 

date on which the CAS award enters into force. Any period of ineligibility 

(whether imposed to or voluntarily accepted by Nadzeya Visotsh^a) before 

the entry into force of the CAS award shall be credited against the totalperiod 
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of suspension to he served 

4. All competitive results ohtained by Nadzeya Visotshrya from December 31, 

2007 through the commencement of the applioabk period ofineligibüity skall 

be disqualified with alï of the resulting consequences mcludtng forfeitwe of 

any medaïs, points andprizes. 

5 WADA is grantedan awardfor costs." 

15. ïn its Statement of Appeal, the Appellant appointed Mr Quentin Byme-Satton as 

arbitrator. 

16. By fax dated 12 November 2007, the Respondents jointly appointed Mr Denis Oswald 

as arbitrator, 

17. On \6 November 2007, WADA fiied its Appeal Brief, together with supporting 

exhibits. In the Appeal Brief, the Appellant repeated the prayers for relief set out in 

the Statement of Appeal, 

18. On 7 December 2007, the FIG flied a Statement of Response, together with 

supporting exhibits. In its submission, it made the following prayers for relief: 

"1. The Appeal is rejected. 

2. The decision of the FIG Disciplincny Commission dated 12 November 2006 

must he confïrmedon the basis of Art. 10.5.2 oftheFIGAnti-DopingRuïes. 

3. FIG is to be grantedan awardfor costs." 

19. On 7 January 2008, the CAS sent a notice of formation of the Panel to the parties. 

20. A hearing was held al CAS premises in Lausanne on 18 March 2008. The members of 

the Panel were present at the hearing, as well as the CAS Counsel. The Appellant was 

represented by its counsel. The FIG was represented by its President; the FIG 

Secretary General and the FIG's counsel were also present. The President of the 

MedicaJ Commission of the FIG was heard as a witness. 
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21. WADA and the FIG had the opportunity to present their case, and the Panel heard 

detailed submissions &om the parties. 

22. During the hearing, the FIG menlioned that WADA should have known about the 

Decision, as infonnatioG conceraing the same had been posted on the FIG*s website 

and was therefore publicly available. The Panel requested the FIG to produce 

documents, if any, supportmg this contention. 

23. On 2 April 2008, the FIG produced copies of thrce press releases, conceming (1) the 

provisional sanction imposed on the Gyirmast, (2) the suspension ordered by the FIG 

Dlsciplinary Commission, and (3) the fact that the Decision had not been appealed 

and that the case was therefore closed. When producmg these docmnents, the FIG 

stated the foliowing: "Pïeasefind heresvlth all the documents, which were posted on 

OUT qfficiat Internet website during two months regarding this case. For your 

informaiion, those documents were also transmitted to all the sports journalists and 

authorities' addresses that are available in our database. " 

4. POSITION OF THE PARTIKS 

24. The positions of the parties may be sximmanzed as follows. 

4.1 TheADPellaat 

25. Concerning admissibility of the appeal, the Appellant considers that WADA has a 

right to appeaJ the Decision to CAS in accordance with Artictes 13.2.1 and 13.2.3 of 

the FIG Aati-Doping.Riiles ("the Rules"). It fiirther submits that it compHed with the 

time limits set out in Articie 13.5oftheRules. 

26. As regards the naerits of the matter, the Appellant points out that, in accordance with 

Artïcle 2.1.1 of the Rules, gymnasts are responsible for any prohibited substance, its 

metabolites or markers found to be present in their bodily specimens. Moieover, the 

Appellant states that the Rules iuclude WADA's Prohibited List, and that gymnasts 

with a documented medicaj coüdition requirmg the use of a prohibited substance must 
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first obtain a Therapeutic Use Exemptioa ("TUE"). 

27. The Appellant fiirther explahs tliat in the matter at hand, the presence of Furosemide 

was detected in Ms Vysotskaya's A sample during an in-competitioD testing and that 

Furosemide is a prohibited substance listed on the WADA 2007 Prohibited List. In 

additioBj the analysis was perfbrmed by an accredifed laboratoryj Ms Vysotskaya 

waived her right to have the B sample analysed, and she could benefit from a TUE, 

Therefore, the Appellant contends, Ms Vysotskaya violated Article 2.1 of the Rules. 

28. Coaccming the sanctioo to be imposed on the Gymnast, the Appellant refers to 

Article 10.2 of the Rules, which piovides that in the presence of a prohibited 

substance, the sanction shall be a two-year period of ineligibility for the ürst violatïoa. 

The Appellant acknowledges that in certain cases the period of ineligibïlity can be 

eliminated or reduced, based on Artioles 10,2, 10.3 and 10,5 of the Rules. However, 

WADA submits that In the present case, these exceptions are not applicahle. In 

particular, Ms Vysotskaya did not prove how the prohibited substance entered into her 

body and cannot therefoie invoke Article 10.5 of the Rules. 

29. As a consequence, the sanction for Ms Vysotskaya should be the ordinary two-year 

period of ineligibility. 

4.2 The Respondents 

30. Concemitig admissibility of the appeal, the Respondents do not dispute the facts set 

out by the Appellant but contend that the issue whether the appeal was made witbin 

the appHcable time Ihnit must be examined ex offlch by the CAS. 

31. As regaxds the merits of the dispute, the Respondents submit that the sanction should 

be reduced in application of Article 10.5.2 of the Rules. 

32. Accordhig to the Respondents, this provision hnposes an obligation on the Gynmast 

to establish that she bears no significant fault or negligence. The Gymnast is therefore 

forced to prove a non-action instead of an action. Hence, Article 10.5.2 should not be 

applied in a strict manner. 
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33. The Respondents further contend that as Ms Vysotekaya was a minor at the time she 

was tested positivöj the Rïiles should be applied moxe leniently. Moreover, the 

Respondents submit that the Gymnast was fu]ly dependent on her advisers and 

entourage and, therefore, carmot be held totally responsible for what she might have 

been given by third parties. 

34. Finally, the Respondents allege that Furosemide has no doping effects in the worid of 

gymnastics. Ifs onJy puipose is loss of weight and it may serve aesthetic reasons. 

35. For these reasons, the Respondents contend that the RuJes m-ust be appHed less 

rigorously and that a two-year suspension is a sanction too drastic and draconic, 

which may have the effect of ending Ms Vysotskaya's oareer. In this respect, the 

respondents stress that the average career of a female gymnast is between 3 and 4 

years. Thus, a two-year suspension has a much more significant effect on a gymnast 

that on athletes competing in other sports, such as equestrian or shooting. 

5, LEGALDISCÜSSION 

5.1 CAS JurisdictioD 

36, Article 13.2.1 of the Rules reads as foliows: 

"In cases arising fiotn competitions in an international event or in cases 

invohing international level gymnasts, the decision may be appeahd 

exclusi'i'eïy io the Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) in accordance with the 

provïsions appUcabh before such court." 

37. In the present case» the Decision was issued following positive testing dimng an 

international event, namely the artistic gymnastics world cup in Ghent, Belgium. 

38, Therefore, CAS has jurisdiction to entertain the appeal filed by the Appellant, 

39. The Panel notes the parties have expressly coniirmed the jurisdiction of CAS by 

signing the Order of procedure of 8 February 2008. 
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5.2 Applicable Law 

40. As thé seat of CAS is in Switzerland, this arbitration is subject to the rules of Swiss 

private international law ("LDIP") goveming international arbitration. According to 

Artioie 187(1) LDI?, the arbitral tribunal decides in accordance with the law chosen 

by the parties or» in the absence of any such choice, in accordance with the mies with 

which the case has the closest connection. 

41. According to Article R5S of the Code: 

"The Panel shall decide the dispuie according to the appUcahh regulations 

and the rules of law chosen by the parties or, in the absence of such a choice, 

according to the law of the country in which the federation, association or 

sports-rehted body which has issued the challenged decision is domicihd or 

according to the rules of law, the appUcation of which the Panel deerns 

appropriate. In the latter case, the Panel shall give reasons for iis decision ". 

42. In the present case, the parties have not chosen any law as the law applicable to the 

merits of the dispute, The FIG, which issued the Decision, has its seat in Switzerland. 

The Panel shall therefore apply Swiss law, in addition to the Riiles. 

5,3 Admissibinty of the Apoeal 

43. Article 13.5 provides the following; 

"The time tofile an appeal to CAS shall be twenty-one (21) daysfrom the date 

ofreceipt of the decision (registered letter with acknowledgement ofreceipi) 

by the appealing party. The above notwithstanding, the following shall apply 

in connection with appeals ftled by a party entitkd to appeal hut which was 

not a party to the proceedings hoving lead to the decision subject to appeal: 

a) Within ten (iO) daysfrom notice of the decision, such party/ies shall have 

the right to requestfrom the body hoving issued the decision a copy of the file 

on which such body relied; 
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b) Ifsuch a request is made within the ten-day perïod, then the party maktng 

such request shall have twenty-one (21) daysfrom receipt of the file tofiïe an 

appeal to CAS." 

44. In the present case, the Appellant was not a party to the proceedings having led to the 

Decision. However, it is entitled to appeal the Deoision, in accordance with Article 

13.2.3. Therefore, Article 13.5(a) and (b) are appljcable to the present matter, 

45. It is undisputed that WADA &st leceived notice of the Deoision on 20 September 

2007. On 27 September 2007, i,e., within the ten-day time limiï set out in Article 

13.5(a) of the Rules, WADA requested from the FIG Disciplinaty Commission a copy 

of the file on which the commission reüed to issue the Decision. The file was sent to 

WADAonl6October2007, 

46. The Statement of Appeal was filed on 6 November 2007, i.e., within the 21-day time 

limit set out in Article 13.5(b) of the Rules. 

47. The appeal is Üicïefom prima facie admissible. 

48. However, the Panel noies that the appeal is being formed 2kaosi one year after the 

Decision has been issued acd communicated to the Gymnast, and ahnost fourteen 

months after Ms Vysotskaya was provisionally suspended by the FIG, It was filed less 

than two months before the end of the 19.5-month suspension that was ordered by tbc 

FIG. In addition, the award in these proceedings is issued after the Qymnast has 

served that suspension. 

49. Siace the applicable mies, set out above, provide that the time limit for the iïling of an 

appeal by WADA only starts to run once the relevant decision has been notified to 

WADA, appeals could, theoretically, be fiIed at any time, depending on when, and 

whether, decisions are notified to WADA. This causes uncertainty for all parties 

involved, as well as for sport in geoeral. 

50. The question therefore arises whether there should be a certain limit of time after 

which appeals should become inadmissible, although they aie formally filed within 

the time limit set out in Article 13.5 of the Rules. In particular, the Panel must 

detemiine whether in the circumstance of this case, there are legal reasons which 
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siiould lead the Panei to consider the appeaj madmissible. 

51. CAS ca^e law has akeady dealt with this issue. In case CAS 20Ö6/AJ\ 153 WADA v/ 

Poriuguese Football Federation & Nuoo Assis Lopes de Almeida, the Panel stated the 

foUowing; 

"The Rsspondents suhmit that the appeaJ was todged OMtside the 21-dco' 

deadline provided at artide 61 para. 1 of the FIFA Statutes, which is 

applicahk pursuant f o Art 60 of the FPFStatutes. The appeahd decishn was 

notifïed on 14 Juïy 2006 to the CNAD, ivhioh is an official and public entity 

invoïved in the flght against doping. As such and according to the 

Respondents, it was the duty of the CNAD to forward immediafely the 

appeaïed declsion to WADA. Otherwise, itwontdleave to the discretion of the 

CNAD to choose when to pass on the decision, ifit was not minded itselfto 

appeal and so manipulate the date upon which the time limit to appeal would 

begin, The CNAD could artificially extend the said time limit indejinitely, 

which would lead to great insecurity for the player. WADA fiUd its appeal on 

25 August 2006, that is over 40 days after the notification of the appeaïed 

decision to the CNAD. 

40. As a baste rule, a decision or other hgally relevant statement is 

considered as being notified to the relevant person whenever that person has 

the opportunity to obtain knowledge of its content irrespective ofwhether that 

person has actuatly obtaïned knowledge. Thus, the relevant point in time is 

when a person receives the decision and not when it obtains actudl knowledge 

of its content (CAS 2Ö04/A/574 Associagao Portuguesa de Desportos v, Club 

Valencia C. F. SJ.D). 

41. The decision of the JudiciaJ Board of the FPF was issued and 

communicated to the CNAD on 14 Juïy 2006. It is not clear whether the 

decision wasforwarded to WADA on J or 2 August 2006. In any case, WADA 

received it on 4 August 2006, as it is established hy the DPIL delivery report. 

WADAfiled its appeal on 25 August 2006, that is within the 21-day time limit 

provided at Artide 60 of the FIFA Statutes. 
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42, Thefact that the CNAD waïted 16 days topass on to WADA the decision 

of the Judicial Board of the FPF is regrettahU. Nevertheïess such a delay 

camot be held against WADA, uniess it is established that the CNAD should 

be treated as WADA 's agent (which was not argued by the Respondents) or 

that WADA had the opportunity to obtam knowledge of the content of the 

decision of 14 July 2006 befors 4 August 2006, The Respondents did not 

substantiate either of these points with evidence. 

43, Accordingly, the appeal of the WADA wasfiled in due time 

44, Nevertheïess, the Panel vnderstands the Kespondents' concerns that on 

entity such as the CNAD should deal diïigently and without undue delay. It 

is the responsihility and duty of all international as welt as naiional sports 

bodies to conduct themselves in afashion which is beyond reproach and is 

scrupulousïy in accordance -with the interests of all the porties. However, 

in the case at hand, the Panel considers that the delay is acceptaUe and 

cannot be regardedas arbitrary or resulting in a breach of anyprocedural 

rights of Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida. The matter might be different if 

the delay -was more significant than in the present case. 

52. Under Swiss law, in cases of appeols against decisïons issued by associations pxirsuant 

to Article 75 of the Swiss Civil Code (SCO), the dies a quo of the time limit for the 

filing of the appeal is not when the decision has been made, biit when the party 

appealing the decision has been notiüed of such decision. More precisely, the time 

limit starts to run when the appellant has become aware of the decision. It is not 

necessary that the decision be formalJy notified to him by the decision-making body; 

it is sitfiicient if the appellant knows of the decision (see, e.g., Heini/Scherrer, Basler 

Kommeatar» Zivilgesetzbuch I, p. 498 s.)-

53. According to certain commentators, based on good faith principleSj the time limit for 

the filing of the appeal should already start to run if the appellant had the possibility to 

know, and should have biown, about the decision (Oswald, La relativité du temps en 

relation avec Tart, 75 CC, to be published in Mélanges SSJ, Basel 2008; 
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Heini/Scherrer, Basler Kommentar, Zivilgesetzbuch ï, p. 498 s.; Donzallaz, La 

notificatbn en droit interne Suisse, Staempfli Editions SA, Beme 2002, p 574 and 

cases cited). 

54. The moment when a person becomes aware of a decision depends on the 

oircumsfances of the case. ït may be, for example, when the decision is made if that 

party participates to the relevant assembly or meeting, it may be when it receives the 

minutes of the relevant meeting, or when it receive forma! uotification of the decision. 

In addition, based on good faith principles, the lime limit may start to nm before the 

appellant acquires actual knowledge of the decision, if, in the particular circumslances 

of the case, the party should have enquired about the decision, for example in cases 

where that party kaew that a decision was to be made, or bas been made. 

55. The question arises whetber these principles should also apply to appeals made before 

CAS, in particular appeals based on Article 13.5 of the Ruïes. 

56. According to CAS case iaw, provisions set out in the niïes governing sports 

associations may derogat?. to Article 75 SCC. In particular, they may provide for a 

different statute of limitations or they may provide that the lime limit starts to run 

when the decision has been fomially notified to the appellant (see, e.g., CAS 

2002/A/432, in Reeb, Ree. II, p. 419 ss.; CAS 2002/A/399, in Reeb, Ree. III, p. 383 

SS.; CAS 2005/A/487; see also Rigozzi, L'arbitrage international en matière sportive, 

Helbing & Lichtenhahn^ Basic 2005, p. 541; see. however, Riemer, p, 359 s.). 

57. In the present case, Article 13.5 provides that the time limit to appeal a decision starts 

to run whén the appealing party has received the decision, by "regisiered letter with 

achiowkdgsment ofreceipt". However, conceming parties which were not a party to 

the proceedings, Article 13.5 of the Rules provides that the dies a quo of the time 

limit is the "notice of the decision". 

58. In the matter at hand^ it is imdisputed that the Appellant only received notification of 

the decision on 20 September 2007. 
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59. The question remaios whether WADA shouJd have enquired about the decision based 

on good faiüi piinciples. Whether or not the clear wording of Article 13.5 of the Rules 

leaves room for the above-referenced principles relating to Article 75 SCC, the Panel 

finds there are no elements on record that would wanant such finding. AIso it is 

somewhat contradictory, not to say abusive, for the FIG to contend WADA's appeal is 

late when at the time, on 20 September 2007, the FIG excused itself to WADA for the 

iate notification. In this respect, the Fanel notes that the Respondent did not submit 

untJI the hearing that WADA should have known about the decision before it was 

notiSed to them on 20 September 2007. 

60. At the hearing, the FIG stated that infoimation about the suspension of the Gymnast 

had been widely publicized, smce it was posted on the FIG's Internet website. 

Following a request ftom the Panel, the FIG produced copies of three press releases, 

that it indicated were "posted on [its] Internet website dwing two months" and were 

also "trammitted lo all the sports Journalists and authorities' addresses that are 

available in [its] database". The FIG neitker specified to which. authorities the press 

releases were addressed, nor who is included in its database for such purpose. There is 

in particuiar no indication, nor allegattonj Ihat the press releases were sent to WADA. 

61. In addition, the Panel considers that the mero fact that a press release was posted on 

the FIG's website is in itself not sufficiënt to impose a good faith obligation on 

WADA to enquire about a decision issued by such federation. Indeed, this would 

defeat the purpose of Article 13,5 of the Rules, which specifically provides that the 

time-liinit to appeal the decision only starts to run after notification of the same. ït 

would also, in the Panel's opinion, impose an unreasonable burden on WADA, which 

would have to constantly monitor federations' websites to avoid the risk of losing its 

right to appeal decisions. One can expect firom the FIG that it notify its decisions to 

WADA, in accordance with its own Rules. Furthermore the FIG is responsible for 

ResuJts Management in accordance with article 15.3 of the World Anti-Doping Code. 

62. Therefore, the Panel considers that the appeal is admissible. 
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5.4 Merits 

63. Article 2.1 of the Rules provides the foHowing: 

"2.LI It is each gymnast's personaï duty to emure that rto prohihited 

substance enters kis or her body. Gymnasts are responsibhfor any prohibited 

substance, its metahoUtes or markers found to be present in their bodily 

specimens. Accordingïy, it is not necessary that intent, fauït, negtigence or 

knowing use on the gymnast's part be demonstrated in order to establish an 

anti-doping violation under Article 2.1. 

2J.2 Excepting those substancesfor which a quantitative reporting threshoïd 

is specifically identified in the Prohibited List, the detected presence of any 

quantity of a prohibited substance, its metabolites or markers in an gymnast's 

sample shall constitute an anti-doping rule violation 

2,1.3 As an exception to the general rule of Article 2J, the Prohibited List 

Tfiay establish special criteria for the evaluation of prohibited substances that 

can aïso beproduced endogenovsly." 

64. Conceming prohibited substances, Artide 4.1 of the rules further provides the 

following; 

"The FIG Anti-Doping Rules include the Prohibited List, ■which is published 

and revised by WADA as described in Article 4.1 of the Code. Any and all 

changes made to the WADA Prohibited list will be automatically and 

immediately applied to the FIG List, except in atyplcal cases, at which Urne 

the FIG wilï notify the National Federations. The List is available to the 

National Federations on the WADA (www.wada-ama.org) or FIG websites. 

Each National Federation shall ensure that the current Prohibited List is 

available to its members," 

65. In the present case, it is imdisputed that the Gymnast sample's was tested by a 

WADA-accredited laboratory, and that the test retumed positive results to 

Furosemide. 

http://www.wada-ama.org
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66. Furossroide is mentioned (and was mentioned at the time of the test) on WADA's 

Probibited List and is therefore a "prohibited substance" within the meaning of 

Artic]e2.1 oftheRules. 

67. It is uüdisputed that the Gymnast did nol request testing of the B sample and did not 

request a TUE exemption. 

68. The Gymnast disputes neither the manner in which the sample was taken and tested, 

nor the rasults of the test. 

69. The Respondents contend that Forosemide has no doping effects in the world of 

gyranastics and that its only purpose is loss of weight for aesthetic reasons. The Panel 

is not convinced this allegation necessarily corresponds to reallty since being a 

diuretic Furosemide can be used as a maskiiig agent for other doping products and can 

be used to lose weight in sports where athletes need to fit into weight categories. 

However, in this case that issue can be left open sinc« the intended purpose for using 

the substance is irrelevant. Indeed, in accordance with Article 2.1.1 of the Rules, the 

presence of a probibited substance, such as Furosemide, in the bodily specimens of 

the Gymnast is sufficiënt in itself to constitute a doping offence. 

70. Therefore, the Panel finds that Ms Vysotskaya committed a doping violation under 

Article 2,1 oftheRules. 

71. Article 10,2 of the Rules provides that the period of ineligibility imposed for a 

violation of Article 2.1 shall be t^o years for a ürst violation. This provision contains 

an exception for substances that are identified in the Prohibïted List as substances 

which are particularly susceptible to unintentional anti-doping violations because of 

their general availability in medicinal products or which are less likely to be 

successfiilly abused as doping agents. However, Furosemide is not such a substance. 

72. Article 10.2 in fine states that "ihe gymnast or othsrperson shaïï have the opportunity 

in each case, before a period of ineligibility is imposed, to establish the basis for 

eliminating or reducing this sanction asprovided in Article lO.S". 

73. Article 10.5 sets out circumstances m wMch the two-year suspension period may be 

reduced or eiiminated, as follows: 
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"1Ö.5.I Ifïke gymnast estabJishes in an individual case imohing an anti' 

doping ntle violation under Artich 2.1 (presence of ProMhited Svbstance or 

lts Metabolites or Markers) or Use of a Prohibited Suhstance or Prohibited 

Method under Article 2.2 that he or she bears nofault or negUgence for the 

violation, the otherwise appJicahle period of ineligibiUty may be elim'mated. 

When a prohibited suhstance or its markers or metabolites is detected in an 

gymnast's specimen in violation of Article 2.1 presence of Prohibited 

Suhstance), the gymnast must also estahlish how the prohibited suhstance 

entered kis or her system in order to have the period of ineligibiUty 

eiirninated. In the event this Article is appUed and the period of ineligibiUty 

otherwise applicable is eiirninated, the anti-doping rule violation shall not be 

considered a violation for the limited purpose of determining ihe period of 

ineligibiUty for multiple viohtions under Article 1Ö.2, 10.3 and 10.6. 

10.5.2 This Article IOJ.2 applies only to anti-doping ruk violations involving 

Article 2.1 (presence of Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers), 

2.2 (Use of a Prohibited Suhstance or Prohibited Method) or 2.8 

(administration of a Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method). Ifagymnast 

estahlishes in an individual case involving such violations that he or she bears 

no significant fault or negligence, then the period of ineligibiUty mtry be 

reduced, hut the reducedperiod of ineligibiUty may not be less than one-half 

of the minimum period of ineligibiUty otherwise applicable. Jfthe othenvise 

applicable period of ineligibiUty is a Ufetime, ihe reduced period under this 

secïion may he no less than 8 years. When a prohibited substance or its 

markers or metaboUtes is detected in a gymnast's specimen in violation of 

Article 2.1 (presence of Prohibited Substance), the gymnast must also 

estüblish how th^ prohibited substance entered his or her system in order to 

have the period of ineligibiUty reduced 

} 0.5.3 The FIG discipUnary body may also reduce the period of ineligibiUty in 

an individual case where the gymnast has provided substantial assistance to 

the FIG which results in the FIG discovering or establishing an anti-doping 

rule violation by another person involving possession under Article 2.6.2 
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(Possession byAthïete Support Personnel), Article 2.7 (Trqfficking), or Artich 

2.8 (Administration to an Athïete). The reducedperiod ofineligibiUty may not, 

kowever, be hss than ons'halfofthe minimumperiod of ineligibiUty otherwise 

applicabh. Jfthe otherwise appJicabh period of ineligihility is a iifeüme, the 

reducedperiod under this Article may be no less than Syears." 

74. AccordÏDg to the above provisionSj the priroary conditions for becoming eligible for 

the reduction or elimination of a sanctton is for the athlete to establish bow the 

prohibited substance entered her/bis system. 

75. In the present case, Ms Vysotskaya simply declared tbat she never took "any 

forbidden substances" and that she could have neglected the storage conditions of 

sports diinks during the competition. 

76. The Panel considers that this mere statement by the athlete is far firom sufficiënt to 

establish how Puïosemide entered her body since in essence her defense is limited to a 

specdative suggestion that her drink could have been spiked, without any evidence of 

any such action. 

77. For the above reason alone, the conditions of article 5.2 of the Rules are not met and it 

is uonecessary to examine the question of fault and negligence. 

78. That said, the Panel would like to point out that an important goal and consequence of 

the antï-doping regulatory &amework is to make athletes responsible for tbeir OWD 

actions. This includes the duty to persoaally manage and control their dietary and 

medical needs in. a responsible manner in light of anti-doping mies. In that relation, 

Ms Vysotskaya's has offered no evidence that she took any particular measures of 

care and, on the contrary, states that she may have neglected the storage conditions of 

sports drinks during the competition. 

79. The fact that the Gymnast was a minor at the time she was tesled does not constitute 

either a circumstance eliminating or reducing her fault or negligence (see aJso CAS 

2006/A/1032, para. 132 ff. and CAS 2005/A/830, para. 10.11 with fiirther references). 

The Rules do not specifïcally refer to minors when deSning their scope of application 

and those paits of the lules which defme liability do not provide for a special regime 
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for minors. On the contrary, the Rules state that they apply "to all participant^ in Fïö 

actmties". 

80. More speciflcally, with respect to the gymnasts duty of caie in ensuring that they do 

not ingest any piohibited substance, and to the regime of sanctiora that applies if they 

do and the conditions uoder wWch they can establish "nofault or negligence " or "no 

sïgfiiftCQnt fault or negligence", there is no wording in the Rules indicating that the 

responsibility of younger gymnasts^ notably minors, shoiild be assessed by a different 

yardstick. The Rules, therefore, do not anticipate a different reghne for minors. 

81. In these circumstances, the Panel considers that there is no automatic exception based 

on age. Such an exception is not spelled out in the Rules and would not only 

potentially cause unequal treatment of gymnasts, but could also put in peril the whole 

Êramework and logic of anti-doping mies not least in the hght of the fact that in 

gymnastics (like in other sport) it is not uncommon to have minors compete at the 

highest level. 

82. As a consequence, the Panel iïnds that the conditions set out in Article 10.5 for 

elimination or reduction of the ineligibilily period are not flilfilled. 

83. The Panel further considers that the Respondents* argument that, because an average 

career of a female gymnast is between three and four years, a two-year period of 

ineligibility has a much more significant effect on a gymnast than in sports where 

careers are traditionaUy longer, is Jegally irrelevant. Indeed, it is the rules of the FIG, 

which by definition are intended to apply to gymnasESj which provide for a mimmum 

period of ineligibility of two years in case of a first violation, In addition, the Panel 

points out that WADA has ruled out the possibiiity to talce the said element into 

consideration in its current and former conunents to Article 10.2 of the WADA-Code. 

84. ■ The Panel therefore niJes that Ms Vysotskaya must be sanctioned with a two-year 

period of ineligibility. 

85. Article 10.8 of the FIG RuleSj which govems the commencement of ineligibility 

periods, provides the following: 
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"The period ofineligibiUty shaïl start on the date of the hearing decision (or, 

i/the hearing is waived, on the date suspension is acceptedor imposed). Any 

period of provisional suspension (whether imposed or voluntarily accepted) 

shaïï be credited agaïnst the total period ofineligibiUty to be served. Where 

required hyfairness, such as delers in the hearing process or other aspects of 

doping controï not attrihutabU to the athlete, the FIG or anti-doping 

organisation imposing the sanction may start the period of ineligibility at an 

earlier date commencing as early as the date of sample collection " 

86. In the present case, the sample collection was made on 15 May 2006. Ms Vysotskaya 

was provisionaJJy suspended on 12 September 2006 and the Decision was issued on 

12 November 2006, pronoimcing a finai suspension &om 13 May 2006 to 31 

December 2007, i.e. representing a total period of 19 months and 18 days. In reality 

the foregoicg sanction was only in effect for 15 months and 18 days between the date 

of the provisional sanction (12 September 2006) and the end of the fmal FIG sanction 

(31 December 2007). 

87. In that relation, the Respondents allege the athlete voluntarily withheld firora 

competing after 13 May 2006 and that, as a rssvüt, she missed a number of 

competitions. Ho wever, they offeredno evïdence to support such contention. 

88. Consequently and becanse the purpose of the provisional sanction was to prevent her 

from corapetingj the Panel considers that on the balance of probabiltties it is not 

established that Ms Vysotskaya voluntarily reftained firom competing before being 

provisionally suspended on 12 September 2006. 

89. Accordingly, the Panel fïnds that a period of 15 months and 18 daysof already served 

suspension needs to be deducted &om the total period of ineligibiHty of 2 years 

decided by this Panel. That means that the period of ineligibility stilt to be served 

represents 8 mondis and 12 days. 

90. Considering that the FIG neglected its Decision to WADA for nearly a year and that 

with a timely notification the present award could have existed prior to the end of the 

FIG sanction, thereby enabling the two-year sanction to run its course and end by 12 

September 2008, the Panel fmds it fair for the athlete that the remaining 8 months and 
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12 days of sanctioQ begins to run retroactively on 1^ Janû r̂y 2008, with the 

coDsequence that the period of ineligibility will end on 12 September 2008. 

91. For the same reasons, any results obtained by the athlete between 31 December 2007 

and the notification of this award shall be disqualitïed and any medals, points and 

prizes forfeited. 

6. COSTS 

92. Article R64 para, 4 of the Code provides the foïlowing; 

"At the end of the proceedings, the Court Office shall determine the fmal 

amoitnt of the cost of arbitration, which shall include the CAS Court Office 

fee, the administraiive eosts of the CAS calculated in accordance with the CAS 

scale, the costs andfees of the arbitrators calculated in accordance with the 

CAS fee scak, a contrïbution towards the expenses of the CAS, and the costs 

of witnesses, experts and interpreters. The final account of the arbitration 

costs may either be includedin the award or eommunicated separateJy to the 

partjes " 

93. Aiticle R64 para. 5 of the Code provides: 

94. 

"The arbitral award shall determine which party shall bear the arbitration 

costs or in which proportion the parties shall share them. As a generaï ruk, 

the award shall grant the prevaiUngparty a contrïbution towards its kgalfees 

and other expenses incurred in connection with the proceedings and, in 

particiilar, the costs of witnesses and interpreters. WHen granting such 

contribution, the Panel shall take into account the outcome of the proceedings, 

as well as the conduct and thefmancial resources of the parties." 

Have considered all the circumstances of the case, including the outcome of the 

proceedings, the Panel mies that, since the Appellant fully prevaüed in the arbitration, 

the costs of the arbitration, to be determined and served on the parties by the CAS 

Court OfSce, shaJl be bome by the Respondcnts. 
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95, Furthennore, as a general rule, the award gr^ts the prevailing party a contribution 

towards its legal fees and other expenses mciirred in connection with the proceedings. 

Having taken into account the outcome of the arbitration, as required by Article R65.3 

of the Code, and in the Hght of all of the circumstances of the case, the Pane! is of the 

view that the Respondents shall pay to the Appellant an amount of CHP 5'000 as 

compensation for the Appellant' s expenses incurred in relation to the proceedings. 

* * * * 
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ON THESE GROUNDS 

The Coiirt of Arbitration for Sport rules: 

1. The decision of the FÏG Disciplinaiy Commission of 12 November 2006 is set aside. 

2. Ms Nadzeya Vysotskaya is sanctioned with a two-year period of ineligibility, starting 

on 12 September 2006 and ending on 12 September 200S. . 

3. All resuïts acMeved during the foregoirtg period of ineligibility are disqualiüed and any 

medals, points and prizes obtained are foifeited. 

4. The costs of the arbitration, to be determined and served on the parties by the CAS 

Couit Office, shaJl be bome jointly by the FIG and Ms Nadzeya Vysotskaya. 

5. The FIG and Ms Nadzeya Vysotskaya shaĴ  pay jointly to WADA an amount of 

CHF 5,000 (five thousand Swiss Francs) as compensation for expenses incurred in 

connection with this arbitration. 

6. All other prayers for relief are dismissed. 

Tliiis done in Lausaone, on 20 Jime 2008 

THE COURT OF AUBllRA'ïTOrïiï'OIl SPORT 

y/fid^d&É^f^^ Panel 


